

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WENDY GISH, PATRICK SCALES, JAMES DEAN MOFFATT, AND BRENDA WOOD,
Applicants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as the Governor of California; XAVIER
BECERRA, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of California,
Respondents.

To the Honorable Elena Kagan, Associate Justice of the United States Supreme
Court and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

**Reply in Support of Emergency Application
for a Writ of Injunction**

RONALD D. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
8 HILLSIDE AVENUE – SUITE 103
MONTCLAIR, NJ 07042
(973) 298-1723
rcoleman@dhillonlaw.com

HARMEET K. DHILLON
MARK P. MEUSER
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
177 POST STREET, SUITE 700
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108
(415) 433-1700
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com
mmeuser@dhillonlaw.com

*Counsel for Applicants Wendy Gish, Patrick Scales, James Dean Moffatt, and
Brenda Wood*

Table of Contents

Contents

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. This Court Should Put an End to the State of California’s Game of Constitutional Whack-A-Mole by Restoring Applicants’ Constitutional Right to Practice Their Religion in Accord with the Dictates of Their Conscience.	2
1. Executive Order N-33-20 is, and has always been, the basis for both the State public health agency’s claimed authority to criminalize congregate religious worship and the focus of Applicants’ legal challenge.	3
2. The District Court’s denial of injunctive relief rewarded the State’s disingenuous practice of making public health directives perpetually moving targets unable to be challenged.	5
B. Injunctive Relief Is Proper to Restore Applicants’ First Amendment Rights..	7
1. This Court already determined that a state’s categorization of religious worship as more dangerous than shopping, public transportation, and manufacturing is neither neutral nor generally applicable.....	8
2. There is no plausible argument that the State’s restrictions on religious worship are narrowly tailored, which is why the State did not make one.	11

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, supra</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 542 (1993).....	8
<i>De Beers Consolidated Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).	6
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 2020 WL 7639584 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020),.....	11
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63, 66 (2020)	passim
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 2020 WL 7488974 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020)	10
